Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
Insolvency Act 1986 -
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02719859

Name of Company

Interior Surfaces Limited

€/ We
Adrian Graham, 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing, The Fountam Precinct, Sheffield, S1 2JA

Rob Sadler, 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing, The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield, $1 2JA

Note The copy account must be 1 gwwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/eurmenedfer 20 May 2014 pursuant to
3'-'“‘9““‘“'“";":"“":’ wnitten section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached) laid
els)ofthe Liqudatorts)  pefore it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company

has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / po-quaEtiiikasanieni-rrrTmmg

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held oniemeened=fer 20 May 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/we-gesremm-wao-rescmai-liroiootu

The meeting was held at 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing, The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield, S1 2JA

The winding up covers the penod from 7 July 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The cutcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The final report and account was laid before the meeting and was approved by the Chairman acting on the general
proxies

The following resolutions were duly passed unanimously in value
1) THAT the joint liquidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved

Signed Date _ 20 May 2014

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing
The Fountain Precinct

- |“|“‘ m| H ‘I
AJGFHYRD*

S1 2JA
Ref INOBOCVL/AACG/RS/SWB
A38 05/06/2014 #208

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




Interior Surfaces Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 7 July 2011 To 20 May 2014

SofAE £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
23,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
{33,636 00) Ogllvie Fleet Limited NIL
15,000 00 Talbotts Biomass Burner NIL
{40,500 00) Trustees of the Interor Surfaces Ltd NIL
5,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(13,089 00) ING Lease (UK) Limited NIL
75,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(137,000 00) Close Asset Finance Limited NIL
NIL
GENERAL SECURED GROUP
173,089 00 Book Debts NIL
{213,132 00) SME Invoice Finance Limited NIL
SME Invoice Finance Limited Surplus 16,185 85
Reassigned Book Debt Collections 15,000 00
- 31,185 85
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land and Builldings {Improvements) NIL
29,750 00 Plant, Machinery & Equipment 30,799 00
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,054 00
7,500 00 Wholly Owned Motor Vehicles 7,047 00
100,500 00 Stock 400 00
NIL Research and Development NIL
Rates Refund 1,904 06
VAT Refund 3,31825
Insurance Refund 1,101 95
Goodwilll 50000
The Business Intellectual Property 20000
Bank Interest Gross 16 05
Utility Refund 451
47,344 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 9,500 00
Liquidators Fees 49,947 33
Trave! Expenses 56 65
Room Hire 66 67
Agents Fees 6,705 84
Legal Fees 6,191 00
Companies House 500
Specific Penalty 207 50
Statutory Advertising 31410
Unclaimed Dividends 2575
(73,019 84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 5,01083
{5,010 83)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(168,061 00) The Co-Operative Bank Plc 50000

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

02 June 2014 15 41



Interior Surfaces Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 7 July 2011 To 20 May 2014

Page 3 of 3

SofAE £ £
(28,000 00) Yorkshire Forward NIL
{500 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(864,427 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(73,512 00) Directors NIL
{146,721 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL
{59,577 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3,214 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{1,352,030.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

IPS SQL Ver 502

Adrian Graham
Joint Liguidator

02 June 2014 15 41



xcve2iozP

@ Begbies Traynor

Interior Surfaces Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 07 July 2011 to 20 May 2014



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty te report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appaintment
Outcome for credttors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

D00 O @ 000 OQOOADO0O

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Ligudators' time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the hquidation®
‘the lquidators®, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules™

*secured creditor’ and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

*preferenttal creditor”

Meaning

Interior Surfaces Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 July 2011

Adnan Graham of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 4th Floor, Leopold Street
Wing, The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield, S1 2JA

and

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing,
The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield, S1 2JA

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a credtor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(U] In relation to Scotland, any securnty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any rnight of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
243(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any credritor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This 15 our final report and account of the lquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 10 July 2012 and 23 July 2013




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Intenor Surfaces

Company registered number 02719859

Company registered office 4th Floor, Leopold Street Wing, The Fountain Precinct, Sheffield,
S12JA

Former trading address 110 Burton Street, Sheffield, S6 2HH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 07 July 2011
Date of kquidators’ appomntment Q7 July 2011
Changes in iquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of recetpts and payments for the penod from 07 July 2011 to 20 May
2014

RECEIPTS

11 The director's Statement of Affairs showed motor vehicles on finance from Ogilvie Fleet Limited with an
estimated to realise value of nil No funds have been realised in this regard

12 The director's Statement of Affars showed a Talbotis Biomass Burner on finance from Trustees of the
Interior Surfaces Limited Pension Scherne with an estimated to realise value of nil No funds have been
realised in this regard

13 The dwector's Statement of Affairs showed plant and machinery on finance from ING Lease (UK)
Limited wath an estimated to realise value of nil No funds have been realised in this regard

14 The director's Statement of Affarrs showed plant and machinery on finance from Close Asset Finance
Limited with an estimated to realise value of nil No funds have been realised in this regard

15 The director's Statement of Affairs showed factored book debts with an estimated to realhse value of nil
Funds totalling £16, 185 85 have been received n this regard

16 Reassigned book debt realisations of £15,000 00 have been received dunng the period

17 The director's Statement of Affarrs showed Improvements to Land and Buildings with an estimated to
reahse value of nl No funds have been realised in this regard.

18 We recewved £22,759 00 from Shimmer Consulting Limited, from the sale of the company’s plant and
machinery | also received £8,000 from Homag U K Limited from the sale of the company’s plant and




machmnery My agents BTG Asset Consuliing had valued these assets at £28,750 00, as shown on the
Statement of Affairs

19 We receved £2,054 00 from Shimmer Consulting Limted from the sale of the company’s office
fumiture and equipment The offer was accepted on my agents BTG Asset Consulting's advice as no
other offers had been received

110  We received £7,047 00 from Shimmer Consulting Limited, from the sale of the company's wholly
owned motor vehicles My agents BTG Asset Consulting had valued these assets at £7,500 00, as
shown on the Statement of Affairs The offer was accepted as no other offers had been recewed and
the sale was interlinked with numerous company assets

111 The director's Statement of Affairs showed Stock with an estimated to realise value of £100,500 00
This stock has been subject to a vald retention of title claim with the small remaining stock sold to
Shimmer Consulting for £400 00 on my agents BTG Asset Consulting’s advise

112  The director's Statement of Affairs showed Research and Development with an estmated to realise
value of nit No funds have been realised in this regard

113  We received a rates refund from Sheffield City Council in the sum of £1,904 06

114 We receved £3,318 25 in respect of a VAT refund during the penod

115  We received £1,101 95 from Aviva In respect of a insurance refund.

116  We receved £500 00 from Shimmer Consulting Limtted, from the sale of the company’s goodwill This
offer was accepted on my agents BTG Asset Consulting’s advice as no other offers had been received

117 We recewed £200 00 from Shimmer Consulting Limited, from the sale of the company’s intellectual
property Thus offer was accepted on my agents BTG Asset Consulting's advice as no other offers had
been received

118  We recewved bank interest of £16 05 from the funds held

119  We recewved £4 51 from BT Plc in respect of a uttdity refund

PAYMENTS

21 I discharged the Statement of Affarrs fee of £9,500 00, in accordance with the resolution passed at the
meeting of creditors held on 07 July 2011, for assisting the directors in convening the meetings of
members and creditors and prepanng the Directors’ Report and Statement of Affairs

22 We drew £49,947 33 in respect of our time costs as liquidators as detalled further in this report

23 We paid £55 65 in respect of travel expenses

24 We paid £66 67 1n respect of room hire

25 The sum of £4,100 00 was paid to my agents BTG Asset Consulting i order to obtamn valuations and
conclude the sale of the company's assets The sum of £2,068 34 was paid to my agents Alexander
Forbes Trustee Services Limited for assistance provided in fulfiling my statutory duties with respect to
the company penston schemes The sum of £100 00 was paid to my agent Jonathan White & Co
Accountants Limited in respect of completing the P11Ds The sum of £437 50 was patd to our agents
CVS Business Rates Specialists for assistance provided in obtaining a rates refund Total agents costs
were £6,705 84

26 The sum of £5,308 00 was paid to my solicitor's hiw Keeble Hawson LLP n respect of assistance

provided with the sale of company assets and matters relating to the sale agreement accordingly The




sum of £883 00 was paid to our solicitors PDT Solicitors In respect of assistance provided in the
recovery of reassigned factored book debts Total solicitor costs were £6,191 00

27 We paid £5 00 in respect of Companies House searches
28 Bonding expenses totalled £207 50
29 We paid £314 10 in respect of Statutory advertising

210  The sum of £25 75 was paid to the Insolvency Service in respect of the fee for unclamed dividend
being pad into therr bank unclaimed monies account

A biguidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking credifors approval of the attached
receipts and payments account

5. QOUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appomntment based upon the information detaifed in the directors’
statement of affars and the work we have undertaken n the course of the hquidation, are as follows

Secured creditors

SME Invoice Finance Limited holds a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges, over the company’s
assets, which was registered on 08 November 2000 The sum of £213,132 1s shown as outstanding on the
drectors' statement of affars

The Co-Operative Bank plc holds a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges, over the company's
assets, which was registered on 17 November 2000 The sum of £168,061 is shown as outstanding on the
directors’ statement of affairs

The Trustees of the Intenior Surfaces Limited Retirement Benefit Scheme holds a charge over equipment
which was registered on 10 February 2010 The sum of £40,500 1s shown as outstanding on the directors’
statement of affairs

Yorkshire Forward holds a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges, over the company’s assets,
which was registered on 20 Apnl 2011 The sum of £28,000 1s shown as outstanding on the directors’
statement of affairs

Preferential creditors

There were no known preferential clams detalled in the directors' staterment of affarrs however we have
admidted preferential claims in the total sum of £25,204 16

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,777,293 60

On the bagis of realisations, the cutcome for each class of the Company’s creditors 1s as follows
Secured creditors

SME Invoice Finance Limited have collected out on the debtor ledger and reassigned the remaining debts to
the company No debt rematns outstanding to SME Invoice Finance Limited




The Co-Operative Bank plc received a dividend of £500 00 in respect of the fixed charge over the company's
assets No further dividend will be paid to The Co-Operative Bank Plc as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation

The Trustees of the Intenor Surfaces Limited Retrement Benefit Scheme are unlkely to recewe any
distnbution as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses
of the lquidation

Yorkshire Forward are unlikely to receive any distrbution as the funds realised have already been distrbuted
or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation

Preferential creditors
A dwvidend of 20 00 pence in the £1 has been paid to the preferential creditors

As detalled in our progress report for the penod 07 July 2012 to 06 July 2013, there are insufficient funds to pay
a further dvidend as the balance of funds have already been distnbuted or used or aliocated for defraying the
expenses of the liquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the iquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and net distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as ¢t exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were # not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
0 20% of net propeny thereafter;
0  Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set astde the prescribed part of net property If

QO the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the hquidator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescrnbed
pert would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shalt not apply
(Section 176A(5))

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined n section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £0 00 and the prescrbed part of the Company's net property to be £0 00

There will be no distnbution of the prescnbed part as our estimate of the Company's net property 1s less than the
minimum prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003 and we think, in accordance with
Section 176A(3}(b} of the Act, that the costs of making a distnbution of the prescnbed part to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits

Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our progress report for the penod 07 July 2011 to 06 July 2012 and 07 July 2012 and 06 July
2013, we confirm that no dividend 15 available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation Consequently we have not taken
steps to formally agree the clams of unsecured creditors




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

QOur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of credtors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as iquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 15 attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the perod from 07 July 2013 to 20 May 2014 amount to £3,735 which represents 18 20 hours
at an average rate of £205 22 per hour

The following further information i relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Narratve summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 07 July 2011 to 20 May 2014
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the peniod 07 July 2013 to 20 May 2014
Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Oooocagao

To 20 May 2014, we have drawn the total sum of £49,947 33 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £65,146 incurred since the date of our appomntment 1n addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress report, our previous progress reports contained
details of the time costs we had mcurred as at the date of each report  QOur unbilled time costs of £5,198 67,
have been wniten off as mrecoverable

To 20 May 2014, we have also drawn disbursements m the sum of £13,572 51

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements] that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are provided in the narrative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E&W) 2010" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on

how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be obtaned

oniine at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The account of receipts and payments s reflective of the final position in the liquidation once the bank account
15 closed following the final administration of the case This will be completed prior to the final meeting of the
company

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds [n addition, as
explaned in the report circulated at the meeting of crediters convened pursuant o Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 20 May 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the coverning letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors ctherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, #t would assist us In
rmaking the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone  This is
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue is inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, f you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this repert, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, Stephen Beverley in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

Aone

Adrian Graham
Joint Liquidator

Dated 07 March 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 07 July 2011 to 20 May 2014




Interior Surfaces Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2013 From 07/07/2011
of Affairs To 20/05/2014 To 20/05/2014
HIRE PURCHASE
23,000 00 Moteor Vehicles NIL NIL
(33,636 00) Ogiivie Fleet Limited NIL NIL
15,000 00 Talbotts Biomass Burner NIL NIL
{40,500 00) Trustees of the Interior Surfaces Ltd NIL NIL
5,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
{13,089 00) ING Lease (UK) Limited NIL NIL
75,000 00 Plant & Machinery NiL NIL
(137,000 Q0) Close Asset Finance Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
GENERAL SECURED GROUP
473,089 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
(243,132 00) SME Invoice Finance Limited NIL NIL
SME Invoice Finance Limited Surplus NIL 16,185 85
Reassigned Book Debt Collections NIL 15,000 00
NIL 31,185 85
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Land and Builldings (Improvements) NIL NIL
29,750 00 Plant, Machinery & Equipment NIL 30,799 00
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 2,054 00
7,500 00 Wholly Owned Motor Vehicles NIL 7,047 00
100,500 00 Stock NIL 400 00
NIL Research and Development NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 1,904 06
VAT Refund NIL 3,318 25
Insurance Refund NIL 1,101 95
Goodwill NIL 500 00
The Business Intellectual Property NIL 200 00
Bank Interest Gross 001 16 05
Utiity Refund NIL 451
001 47,344 82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 9,500 00
Liquidators Fees 4,947 33 49947 33
Travel Expenses NIL 56 65
Room Hire NIL 66 67
Agents Fees NIL 6,705 84
Legal Fees NIL 6,191 00
Companies House NIL 500
Specific Penalty NIL 207 50
Statutory Advertising 8460 314 10
Unclaimed Dividends 2575 2575
(5,057 68) (73,019 84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 501083
NIL {5,010 83)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(168,061 00) The Co-Operative Bank Plc NIL 500 00

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

05 March 2014 12 00




Interior Surfaces Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/07/2013 From 07/07/2011
of Affairs To 20/05/2014 To 20/05/2014
{28,000 00} Yorkshire Forward NIL NIL
NIL {500 00)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(864,427 COQ) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(73,512 00) Directors NIL NIL
{146,721 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NiL NIL
{59,577 00} HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(3,214 00y QOrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,352,030.00) (5,057.67) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Wow

Adrian Graham
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS 8Ql Ver 2012 10 05 March 2014 12 00




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s palicy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 07 July 2013 to 20 May 2014, and

e Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 07 July 2011 to 20 May 2014




CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insclvency prachtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frm and also where
payments are to be made to outS|de parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice guldance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responstble for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are vartous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a fime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate i force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classtfies expenses into two broad categores

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

¢ Carmileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

s The following tems of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case {subject to approval)

! Statemenl of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2 Jbud 14




BTG Asset Consuling may be utitsed to provide assistance in the valuation and sale of the
company's assels

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Sheffield office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Dwector 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110 .

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff I1s charged drectly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded i 6 minute units




CvL1803P

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Interior Surfaces Limited
CASETYPE Creditors’ Valuntary Liquidation
OFFICE HOLDERS Adnan Graham and Juhan Pitts

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 07 July 2011

11

12

13

14

15

186

17

18

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enabhle the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The case has been of a complexity to be expected in view of the assets and the industry of the
company

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no excephonal tesponsibiiities

The office holders’ effectiveness

All company assets have been realised and my statutory duties fuffiled as detailled n the
progress reports and draft final report

Nature and vatue of property dealt with by the office holders

The company assets realised are detalled i the draft final report

Anticipated return to creditors

As | have advised by letter dated 07 March 2014, | confirm that no further dividend 1s avallable
for any class of creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated

for defraying the expenses of the iquidation

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs meurred between 07 July 2011 and 20 May 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liguidators and thetr staff
followang thew appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detalled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken pnor to the Liquidators’ appointment tn summoning, advertising and



19

112

113

21

22

31

32

holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affars
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting

The views of the creditors

The progress reports and the draft final report detalls the conduct of the iguidation and our
actions since our appointment

Approval of fees

At the meeting of creditors held on 07 July 2011 ¢t was resolved that the liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as iquidators) and the various grades
of theu staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge-out rates of Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP
for attencing to matters arnstng (n the winding

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

At the meeting of crediors held on 07 July 2011 ¢ was resclved that the iquidator be authorised
to draw disbursements, icluding disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with their firm’s
policy, details of which accompanied the infformation presented to the creditors meeting
Category 2 Disbursements

We have not drawn any Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements since my last report to creditors

Other professionals employed & their costs

Detalls of all professionals employed and their costs are showing in our progress reports and in
the draft final report

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses mcurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of our last report, the following work has been camed out

Montored cheque clearances for the unsecured distrbutions and taken steps to draw the
Iiquidation to a close



LY6'6Y

00 SLI 00 $6¢

zsor | seue - - - W'z - - - 886

o8l - - - 0L 51 - - - 1194
0s L5T 90T 030 - - - 050 - - - 0£0
00 sLt SLi 001 - - - 00 [ - - - -
00 5.1 £19 0S¢ - - - 05 € - - - -
Qo sel 0L or0 - - - oo - - - -
00 s6L 861 0s 0 - - - - - - - 050
Ly b61 861°C [N - - - 0 O - - - oo
00 S6¢ LT 0L o - - - - - - - 0LO
ajes Apnoy | 31sooaiull | snoy jetol voddng JOjRNSIMIDY | Jojensiuipy Joensiuwupy | Jabeuep Jabeuey Jabeuey I0¥3340 Jauyeqd

abeiany jownp JonEg JUESISSY 10038
SINOKH

8jep 0} umelsp sadj |ej0]

3 3jel Aunoy ebeiaay

apeab yes Aq 31503 s (R0},
apeib Jeys Aq sinoy |ejo)

Jaylo

uonebinm

XeJ

sBunaspy

sIanRW JaYID

83)}ILLLOD SI0)IPBID

140

painosg

sI0ppaID

Buipea),

Buipes)

sjasse Aued piy /1 o uonuRY
$ajBS JoSSE PUB Ssallsng ‘Ausdolg
uon33}i00 198G

518SSE [0 UCHESIBY
suoneBinsaau pue yQago
suogebiisaau)

sneye Jo awslels pue Bulpodas oynerg
Bunjueq pue UonensSIuILpY
Buuue|d ase2 pue Juaunuicddy

Buiuyeld pue uoneRSILIWPY

opElG jjelg

¥LOZ ABW 0Z O ©LOZ AT £0 Woy pouad ey 10 SISA[BUR SIS0D L]

pajilun SIVBHNG JOUaY|




LY6'6¥

lep 0) UMBID 589} [B]0 ]

3 9jes Aunoy aBelany

opesb yeys Ag 3s02 awyy [ejo]
epelb yeys Aq sanoy |ejol

Buo

uonebnm

Xel

sBunsap

sIagew Jayio

2INILILIOD SIOPPBID

sJayIQ

painsag

S10YPaID

Buipeay

Buipeap

slasse Aued puy L@l JO uoguayey
S9(es J9ssSe pue ssauisnqg "Apadold
uanos(|o2 198Q

S19SSE JO uopesieay
suonebnsaaut pue Yaao
suoneh)saau|

sHEge Jo Juawalels pue Suntodas Aoimels
Bunjueq pue uonessIMILWPY
Buiuued ased pue Jusunuioddy

Bujuuerd pue uopess|UjPY

apeig yelg

00 €1 00 SLI 00507 00 69T 00 S6E

4B 744 _W:.mm - - £60'S1 0086 4% 26¢ - L05°6T

0L §¥T - - 08 IILI 0095 OLE 05l - 0L bL
eLLE Sov'l 0z ol - - 056 0LO - - - -
9T LL] 0r6 Y - - 00t 0L1 - - - 090
00 S6¢ 091°¢ Qs - - - - - - - 008
80 881 658 or sy - - 00 TL 0L 91 - - - 0L9
CE 8L 6rI'b1 or LE - - we - - - . 00 S¢
58 BLT 6OL'S 06 £T - - 0801 oy - - - 068
16657 |66l Joss - - 062 ol o - - - 05T
0Z TLT £8P'E 001 - - " o1t - - - 06 ¢
80 651 9ZH'tl OF v8 - - or 98 0§12 oLl s 1 - 13
9T LLT 6£6°C 09 01 - - 0Bt - - - - 08¢
ajel Apnoy | 39500 sunp | sinoy [e10] voddng JOjRNISIUNLDY [JOIBRSIULUIPY |Jolensiuupy |  Jafeuepy JoBeuepy raBeuepy Iowaang Jauped

abelany Jonp 101USS JUBISISSY 101U
SINOH
10z Aew 0Z o 1 LOZ AInP 20 wol pouad aw Joj sisAjeue iS00 i
paliLi §82eUNG Joul|




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agent's fees BTG Asset Consulting 4,100 00 4,100 00 000
Agent's fees Alexander Forbes 2,068 34 2,068 34 2,068 34
Trustee Services Lid
Agent's fees Jonathan White & Co 100 00 100 00 000
Ltd
Agent’s fee CVS Business Rates 437 50 437 50 000
Specialists
Legal fees hiw Keeble Hawson 5,308 00 5,308 00 000
LLP
Legal fee PDT Solicttors 6,191 00 6,191 00 000
Statutory Courts Adverbsing Lid 31410 31410 000
advertising
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 207 50 207 50 000
Service




